

GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM FINANCE, REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE DEPARTMENT GANGTOK

No: 08 / Fin/Accts Dated:

17.03.2012

1.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Sikkim hereby makes the following rules further to amend Sikkim Travelling Allowances Rules, 1980 namely:-

Short title and commencement

- (1) These rules may be called the Sikkim Travelling Allowances (Amendment) Rules, 2012.
- (2) They shall come in to force from1st day of April,2012
- 2. In Sikkim the Travelling Allowances Rules,1980 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), for the existing rule six 6 and entries relating thereto, the following shall be substituted namely:-
 - Posts having grade Pay of `8700 and above. Posts having grade Pay of `7200. Grade -I (1)
 - (2) Grade -II
 - Grade -III Posts having grade Pay of `5000- `6700. (3)
 - (4)
 - Grade -IV Posts having grade Pay of `3400-`4600. Grade -V Posts having grade Pay of `3000 and below. (5)
 - 3. In the said rules, in rule 15 for the existing serial number (i), (ii) and (iii) and the entries relating thereto the following serial number and the entries shall be substituted namely:-

(1)	Grade I	Grade Pay of `8700 and above	AC-I
(2)	Grade II	Grade Pay of `7200	AC-II
(3)	Grade III	Grade Pay of `5000 - `6700	AC-III
(4)	Grade IV	Grade Pay of `3400- `4600	AC-III/ AC Chair Car
(5)	Grade V	Grade Pay of `3000 and below	AC-III/ AC Chair Car

In the said rules, in rule 19, for the words "one rupee", the words 4. "five rupee" shall be substituted.

- 5. In the said rules, in rule 20,
- (1) for the words "First Grade", the words and figure "Grade Pay of `7200 and above";

for the words "Second Grade" the words and figure "Grade Pay of ` 5000 - 6700" and

for the words "Third Grade" the words and figure "Grade Pay of `4600 and below" shall respectively be substituted

- (2) for the words "one hundred" the words "two hundred" shall be substituted.
- 6. In the said rule, in rule 21;
- (1) for the words "First Grade" the words and figure "Grade Pay of `7200 and above";

for the words "Second Grade" the words and figure "Grade Pay of $\,^{\sim}$ 5000 - 6700" and

for the words "Third Grade" the words and figure "Grade Pay of `4600 and below"shall respectively be substituted.

- (2) in the table ;-
 - (i) for the words and figure "`40" the words and figure "`80" and for the words and figure "`50" the words and figure "`100" shall respectively be substituted.
 - (ii) for the words and figure "`35" the words and figure "`70" and for the words and figure "`45" the words and figure "`90" shall respectively be substituted.
 - (iii) for the words and figure "`27" the words and figure "`54" and for the words and figure "`40" the words and figure "`80" shall respectively be substituted.
 - (iv) for the words and figure "`25" the words and figure "`50" and for the words and figure "`35" the words and figure "`70" shall respectively be substituted.
- 7. In the said rules, in rule 22, for the existing first and second paragraphs, the following shall be substituted namely:-

Grade Pay		Entitlements	Rates
`5000and above		AC bus	
		Full Taxi/own car	`16/km
`4600 below	and	Public Bus Auto rickshaw	Actual fare `8/km

8. In the said rules, in rule 28;-

(1) in the sub rule (1), for the existing serial number 1,2,3 and 4 and the entries relating thereto the following shall be substituted, namely:-

Grade Pay		Ordinary DA (`)
(i) `870	0 and above	300.00
(ii) `7200)	250.00
(iii) `5000)-6700	200.00
(iv) `3400)-4600	175.00
(v) ` 300	0 & below	150.00

(2) in sub rule (4), for the existing serial number i, ii, iii & iv and the entries relating thereto the following shall be substituted , namely:-

Grade Pay	DA inclusive of Hotel Accommodation charges (`)
(i) `8700 and above	800.00
(ii) `7200	700.00
(iii) `5000-6700	650.00
(iv) `3400-4600	500.00
(v) ` 3000 & below	400.00

- 9. In the said rules, in rule 29;-
- (1) in sub rule (1), for the existing table the following shall be substituted, namely:-

Grade Pay	Ordinary DA State & U.T. Capitals	Other places
` 8700 and above	600.00	550.00
`7200	550.00	500.00
`5000-6700	500.00	450.00
`3400-4600	400.00	350.00
` 3000 & below	300.00	250.00

(2) in sub rule (3), for the existing table the following shall be substituted, namely:-

Grade Pay	DA Inclusive of Hotel Accommodation charges	
	State/UT Capitals	Other Places
` 8700 and above	`3000.00	`2500.00
`7200	`2500.00	`2000.00
`5000-6700	`2000.00	`1500.00
`3400-4600	`1000.00	`800.00
` 3000 & below	`800.00	`600.00

- 10. In the said rules, in rule 43 for the existing **items** (d) and (e) and the entries relating thereto, the following clauses and entries shall be substituted namely:-
- (d) A lump sum transfer grant to :-

Grade Pay	Transfer Grant
` 8700 and above	`6000.00
`7200	`5000.00
`5000-6700	`4500.00

`3400-4600	`4000.00
` 3000 & below	`3500.00

(e) A lump sum packing allowance at the rate shown below shall be paid to each grade pay:-

(f)

		Grade Pay	Lump allowan	Sum ce	Packing
		` 8700 and above			`1600.00
		`7200			`1400.00
11. I	l n	`5000-6700			`1200.00
	"	`3400-4600			`1000.00
	t h	` 3000 & below			`600.00

e said rules, in rule 45,

(1) in sub rule (1), for the existing serial number (i),(ii),(iii) and (iv) and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

	Grade Pay	Entitlement transportation personal effects	for of
(i)	` 8700 and above	4000kg	
(ii)	`7200	3500kg	
(iii)	`5000-6700	3000kg	
(iv)	`3400-4600	2000kg	
(v)	` 3000 & below	1500kg	

(2) in sub rule (2), for the existing serial number (i),(ii),(iii) and (iv) and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

Grade Pay		Lump sum loading & unloading Grant
(i)	` 8700 and above	`2000.00
(ii)	`7200	`1800.00
(iii)	`5000-6700	`1600.00
(iv)	`3400-4600	`1200.00
(v)	` 3000 & below	`1000.00

- 12.In the said rules, in rule 51, for the words "he shall not be entitled" "the words he/ she shall be entitled" shall be substituted
- 13. In the said rules, in rule 54, in the note, for the words and figure "`500" the words and figure "`3000" shall be substituted.
- 14. In the said rules, in rule 55
- (1) in sub clause (i) of clause (c) for the words and figure "`500" the words and figure "`3000" shall be substituted.
- (2) in sub clause (ii) of clause (c)) for the words and figure "`250" the words and figure "`1500" shall be substituted.
- (3) After clause (d) the following new clause shall be inserted namely:-
- (e) "On the death while treatment outside Sikkim of a Government savant/ family member Air fair for one person and the cargo fare of dead body and cost of Embalming/ Coffin will be reimbursed by the Government".

By order and in the name of Governor

(K.N.Bhutia)IAS Commissioner Cum Secretary Finance, Revenue & Exp. Deptt. 5(1)/Fin/Accts/97-98

Memo No. Copy to:- Date:

- 1. All Secretaries/ Heads of Department.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister.
- 3. Ps to Chief Secretary.
- 4. Accountant General Sikkim.

- 5.
- Principal Director, Treasury, Pay & Accounts Office. Additional Secretary, Home Department, for publication of 6. Official Gazette.
- 7. File &
- Guard file. 8.

Principal Director